

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2154

- Page 1, line 2, remove "and" and after "15.1-27-37" insert ", and 15.1-27-39"
- Page 1, line 4, after "compensation" insert "; and to provide an appropriation"
- Page 1, line 10, replace "thirty" with "ninety-seven"
- Page 1, line 11, replace "twenty-eight" with "eighty-nine"
- Page 1, line 21, overstrike "Each district having under seventy-five students in average daily membership in"
- Page 1, line 22, overstrike "grades nine through twelve is entitled to receive" and remove "for the first year of the 2003-2005"
- Page 1, line 23, remove "biennium" and overstrike "the amount of money that results from multiplying the factor 1.625"
- Page 1, line 24, overstrike "adjusted by", remove "eighty-five", and overstrike "percent of the difference between 1.625 and"
- Page 2, overstrike lines 1 through 3
- Page 2, line 4, overstrike "the per student payment provided for in section 15.1-27-04." and remove "For the second year"
- Page 2, remove lines 5 through 7
- Page 2, line 8, overstrike "2." and overstrike "at least seventy-five but fewer than" and insert immediately thereafter "under"
- Page 2, line 9, remove "for"
- Page 2, line 10, remove "the first year of the 2003-2005 biennium"
- Page 2, line 16, replace "For the second year of the 2003-2005 biennium and all succeeding" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"
- Page 2, remove line 17
- Page 2, line 18, remove "the factor representing"
- Page 2, line 19, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"
- Page 2, line 20, overstrike "3." and insert immediately thereafter "2."
- Page 2, line 22, remove "for the first year of the 2003-2005 biennium"
- Page 2, line 28, replace "For the second year of the 2003-2005" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 2, remove line 29

Page 2, line 30, remove "difference between 1.24 and the factor representing"

Page 2, line 31, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 3, line 1, overstrike "4." and insert immediately thereafter "3."

Page 3, line 2, remove "for the first year of"

Page 3, line 3, remove "the 2003-2005 biennium"

Page 3, line 8, replace "For the" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 3, remove lines 9 and 10

Page 3, line 11, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 3, line 12, overstrike "5." and insert immediately thereafter "4."

Page 3, overstrike lines 16 through 19

Page 3, line 20, overstrike "at least seventy-five but"

Page 3, line 22, overstrike "c." and insert immediately thereafter "b." and overstrike "3" and insert immediately thereafter "2"

Page 3, line 26, overstrike "d." and insert immediately thereafter "c." and overstrike "4" and insert immediately thereafter "3"

Page 3, line 30, overstrike "6." and insert immediately thereafter "5."

Page 4, line 11, remove "for the"

Page 4, line 12, remove "first year of 2003-2005 biennium"

Page 4, line 18, replace "For the second year of" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 4, remove line 19

Page 4, line 20, remove "of the difference between 1.28 and the factor representing"

Page 4, line 21, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 5, line 8, remove "for the first year of the 2003-2005 biennium"

Page 5, line 14, replace "For the second year of the biennium" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 5, remove line 15

Page 5, line 16, remove "between 1.09 and the factor representing"

Page 5, line 17, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 5, line 22, remove "for the first year of the 2003-2005 biennium"

Page 5, line 28, replace "For the second year of the biennium" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 5, remove line 29

Page 5, line 30, remove "between .905 and the factor representing"

Page 5, line 31, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 6, line 4, remove "for the first year of the"

Page 6, line 5, remove "2003-2005 biennium"

Page 6, line 10, replace "For the second" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 6, remove line 11

Page 6, line 12, remove "percent of the difference between .95 and the factor representing"

Page 6, line 13, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 6, line 17, remove "for the first year of the 2003-2005 biennium"

Page 6, line 23, replace "For the second year of the biennium and all succeeding" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 6, remove line 24

Page 6, line 25, remove "the factor representing"

Page 6, line 26, after the underscored comma insert "as determined by the superintendent of public instruction."

Page 7, line 2, remove "for the first year of the 2003-2005"

Page 7, line 3, remove "biennium"

Page 7, line 11, replace "For the second year of the" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 7, remove line 12

Page 7, line 13, remove "difference between 1.01 and the factor representing"

Page 7, line 14, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 7, line 16, remove "for the first year of the 2003-2005 biennium"

Page 7, line 22, replace "For the" with "Beginning July 1, 2004, the factor is that which represents"

Page 7, remove line 23

Page 7, line 24, remove "hundred percent of the difference between .50 and the factor representing"

Page 7, line 25, after "category" insert ", as determined by the superintendent of public instruction"

Page 8, line 15, after the second boldfaced period insert:

"1."

Page 8, line 16, overstrike "the average valuation of property per student by dividing the"

Page 8, overstrike lines 17 through 31

Page 9, line 1, overstrike "4. Multiply the result determined under subsection 3 by" and remove "a factor"

Page 9, remove lines 2 and 3

Page 9, line 4, remove "this section in payments to qualifying school districts" and overstrike ". The result is the"

Page 9, overstrike line 5

Page 9, line 6, overstrike "other amount provided under chapter 15.1-27" and insert immediately thereafter "a school district's average revenue per student by multiplying the taxable valuation of a school district by its general fund mill levy rate, adding to the product all county, state, and unrestricted federal revenue received by the district, adding all tuition apportionment payments received by the district, and dividing the total by the number of students in average daily membership in the district."

2. Using the calculations of subsection 1, the superintendent of public instruction shall also determine the state average revenue per student.
3. If a school district has a general fund levy of one hundred eighty mills or more and has an average revenue per student which is below the state average revenue per student, the school district is eligible to receive supplemental payments under this section.
4. In order to determine the amount of supplemental payments to which an eligible school district is entitled under this section, the superintendent of public instruction shall:
 - a. Divide the state average revenue per student by the school district's average revenue per student;

- b. Multiply the result determined under subdivision a by the number of students in average daily membership in the school district; and
- c. Prorate the product determined under subdivision b for each eligible school district in relation to the total biennial appropriation for supplemental payments under this section"

Page 9, remove lines 24 through 31

Page 10, remove lines 1 and 2

Page 10, line 3, overstrike "b.", remove the overstrike over "~~Except as provided in subdivision~~", after "year" insert "b, for each year of the biennium", and remove the overstrike over ";
the"

Page 10, remove the overstrike over lines 4 and 5

Page 10, line 6, remove the overstrike over "~~the district as of September~~", after "2002" insert "fifteenth of each school year", remove the overstrike over the overstruck period, and remove "Reimbursement to a school district for"

Page 10, remove lines 7 through 18

Page 10, line 19, after "e-" insert "b.", after the second "the" insert "The", and remove the overstrike over "~~reimbursement under this section for each~~"

Page 10, line 20, remove the overstrike over "~~individual employed as of September~~", after "2002" insert "fifteenth of each school year", and remove the overstrike over "~~, as a full time equivalent~~"

Page 10, remove the overstrike over lines 21 through 24

Page 10, after line 30, insert:

"SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 15.1-27-39 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

15.1-27-39. Annual salary - Minimum amount. Beginning with the ~~2004-02~~ 2003-04 school year, the board of each school district shall provide to each full-time teacher, under contract for a period of nine months, a base salary level ~~of salary~~ for the contract period equal to at least ~~eighteen~~ twenty thousand five hundred dollars. Beginning with the ~~2002-03~~ 2004-05 school year, the board of each school district shall provide to each full-time teacher, under contract for a period of nine months, a base salary level for the contract period equal to at least ~~twenty~~ twenty-one thousand five hundred dollars.

SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$5,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the superintendent of public instruction for the purpose of providing supplemental payments to school districts, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2003, and ending June 30, 2005.

SECTION 8. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the superintendent of public instruction for the purpose of providing reorganization bonuses under section 15.1-12-11.1 to school districts, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2003, and ending June 30, 2005. The superintendent of public instruction shall determine the eligibility of

reorganized districts chronologically, according to the date on which each district's reorganization plan was approved by the state board of public school education. No reorganization bonus payable under this Act may exceed \$500,000. A reorganized district that receives a reorganization bonus under this Act is not eligible to receive additional reorganization bonuses based on future reorganization efforts for a period of ten years."

Renumber accordingly